
 
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Carol Jones 
Tel:      01270 686471 
E-Mail:    carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

 

 
 

Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 27th June, 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Municipal Executive Suite - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Election of Chairman   
 
 The Sub-Committee is invited to elect a Chairman to serve until the next 

annual meeting of Council.  
 

2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Sub-Committee on any 
matter relevant to its work. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the 
period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there 
are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should 

provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include 
the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be 
given. 
 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 April 

2011.  
 

6. Role of the Sub-Committee  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 For the benefit of newer Members to the Constitution Committee, and in 

particular to the Sub-Committee, the attached report outlines the role of the 
Sub-Committee.  
 

Note:  The information in respect of the National Executive of the Federation 
of Burial and Cremation Authorities was added on 24 June 2011, following 
publication of the agenda. 
 
7. New Requests from Outside Organisations  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 The Sub-Committee is invited to consider the following new requests for 

representation.  
 

(1) Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group  
(2) National Executive of the Federation of Burial and Cremation 

Authorities 
 
 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2011 in the East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Jones (Chairman)  
 
Councillors D Brickhill, R Cartlidge, J P Findlow, S Jones and P Whiteley 

 
OFFICER IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Carol Jones    Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

11 DEATH OF COUNCILLOR BETTY HOWELL  
 
Members expressed sadness and regret at the recent death of Councillor Betty 
Howell.  
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2011 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Sub-Committee 
proceeded to its next item of business.  
 

15 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - 2011-2012  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report and was invited to – 
 

• Review the list of outside organisations; 
• Note progress on the identification of Support Officers for each; and 
• Note the arrangements for making appointments to outside bodies from 

May 2011.  
 

It was agreed that the following action be taken/re
[...]
age 2



Ref Organisation 
 

Action 

2-68  Friends for Leisure Advisory 
Committee 
 

Suggested for deletion.  

2-135 Greater Manchester 
Integrated Transport 
Authority 

The current representative attended as an 
observer at the request of the portfolio 
holder.  Appointments not required by the 
organisation itself; suggest deletion from 
the schedule.  
 

2-70 King’s School, Macclesfield Comments/questions made by Councillor J 
P Findlow as part of the survey, to be 
forwarded to the Head of Service 
requesting a response.  
 

2-73 Macclesfield Borough 
Economic Alliance 
 

To be deleted; ceased to exist.  

4-115 Middlewich & District 
Community Association 
 

Refer to Middlewich Town Council for 
appointment.  
 

4-117 Middlewich Community and 
Youth Project 
 

Refer to Middlewich Town Council for 
appointment.  
 

2-88 St John’s Wood Millennium 
Community Centre 
 

Refer to Knutsford Town Council for 
appointment.  
 

2-93 Weaver Valley Partnership  Enquiries to be made regarding the re-
constitution of this organisation.  
 

4-128 Wilmslow Aid Trust Refer to Wilmslow Parish Council for 
appointment.  
 

2-95 Wilmslow Guild Refer to Wilmslow Parish Council for 
appointment.  
 

3-129 Wilmslow Trust  Refer to Wilmslow Parish Council for 
appointment.  
 

Officer Support 
 
The Corporate Management Team had been asked to assist in the identification 
of named Officers for outside organisations. This information was awaited.  
 
A Member commented that it was essential for Support Officers to be identified, 
preferably in advance of Members taking up their appointments to outside bodies.  
 
Appointments from May 2011 
 
Appointments to be made from May 2011 were discussed, following which it was 
agreed that the Constitution Committee be recommended to make arrangements 
in whatever way it considered to be the most expedient.  
 

Page 3



Term of Office 
 
The former Governance and Constitution Committee had agreed that wherever 
possible, the term of office for Members should be in accordance with the 
requirements of the organisation itself. This was to accommodate those 
organisations which had expressed a preference for Members to be appointed for 
longer than one year. It was suggested that appointments should be made for a 
4-year period in the interests of continuity. Any casual vacancies would be 
addressed through the revised Casual Vacancies Procedure which the 
Constitution Committee had approved on 24 March 2011.  
 
It was further suggested that the appointments which would take effect in the new 
municipal year should be made “until such time as representation is reviewed 
following the elections of the new Council in 2015”.  This would avoid a hiaitus 
between the appointment of committees at Annual Council and the consideration 
of appointments to outside bodies by the Constitution Committee. Members 
would, therefore, continue to be representatives on outside bodies until the re-
appointments process in 2015. 
 
New Request – Fairtrade Steering Group 
 
It was reported that the Fairtrade Steering Group had been established following 
a recent Notice of Motion submitted to Full Council. This Group included 
representation from the Council and various external partnership organisations. 
There was a requirement to appoint three elected Members to the group.   
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the list, as amended at the meeting, be issued to Group 
Whips inviting nominations for places;  
 
(b) That the Fairtrade Steering Group be added to the Category 2 list of outside 
organisations, with places for three elected Members; 
 
(c) That the identification of Support Officers to each outside organisations be 
pursued; 
 
(d) That the Constitution Committee be recommended to – 
 

- make appointments to outside organisations from the new 
municipal year in the manner which it considered to be most 
expedient; 

 
- make appointments until such time as representation is 
 reviewed following the elections of the new Council in 2015.  
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 

 
Councillor S Jones (Chairman)  

 
 

Page 4



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
  

Outside Organisations Sub-Committee  
 
Date of Meeting:  27 June 2011 
Report of:  Democratic Services and Registration Manager 
Subject/Title:  Role of the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

To inform the Sub-Committee of its role in respect of appointments to 
outside organisastions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Risk Management  
 
5.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
6.0 Background  
 
6.1 During the shadow year, a Task Group was set up by the former 

Governance and Constitution Committee to devise a work programme 
and develop recommendations to deal with appointments to outside 
bodies and to implement best practice.   

 
6.2 The Task Group comprised Councillor S Jones (who was elected 

Chairman of the Group and has continued to serve as Chairman 
through its transition to Sub-Committee status), Councillors R 
Cartlidge, A Kolker and  P Whiteley.  

 
6.3 At its meeting held on 24 June 2010, the Governance and Constitution 

Committee established the Task Group as a standing Sub-Committee, 
with six Members appointed in accordance with the rules of 
proportionality.  

Agenda Item 6Page 5



6.4 At Annual Council on 18 May 2011, the Sub-Committee, comprising 
the following Members, was appointed – 

 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, S Jones,  
D Marren, B Moran and B Murphy 
 

6.5 The Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee are as follows – 
 

(a) To meet on an ad hoc basis; 
(b) To comprise six Members on a proportionate basis (4   
  Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Labour)1; 
(c) To oversee appointments, in general, to outside organisations; 
(d) To oversee all appointments  to Category 2 outside   
  organisations and address any issues emerging in   
  respect of those appointments; 
(e) To continue with its review of appointments to establish the  
  effectiveness and appropriateness of representation2;  
(f) To consider all new requests from outside organisations for  
  representation on outside bodies; 
(g) Arising out of the process under (e) above, to refer to Cabinet 
  any organisation(s) deemed to be a Category 1; and 
(h) To report back to the Constitution Committee as and when it  
  considers appropriate; 

 
6.6 Other than matters to be considered elsewhere on this agenda, there is 

currently no work programme for the Sub-Committee.  
 
7.0 Access to Information 
 
7.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 

Name: Carol Jones  
Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686471 
Email: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                                            
1 On this occasion, agreement between the Whips was reached and the rules of political 
proportionality were not strictly observed. 
2 Although the partial review has concluded, the Sub-Committee may wish to undertake a 
further review during the course of the year.  

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
 
 

Date of meeting:  27 June 2011 
Report of:  Democratic Services and Registration Manager 
Title: Outside Organisations – Various Matters  
 
    
                                                               
1.0 Report Summary  
 

The report invites the Sub-Committee to consider two requests for 
representation, in accordance with the approved criteria; provides an 
update on matters previously considered by the Sub-Committee; and 
for completeness, provides a list of appointments made by the 
Constitution Committee and Cabinet in June 2011.  
 

2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 There is no recommended decision.  It is for the Sub-Committee to 

decide if the two organisations listed should be recommended for 
inclusion in the approved list of outside organisations to which the 
Council appoints.  

 
3.0 Reasons for a Decision  
 
3.1 It is important for Cheshire East Council to appoint Members to outside 

organisations to ensure that it continues to represent the interests of 
the Authority and the wider community.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None identified.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None identified.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Sub-Committee – 27 June 2011 

 
 
 
 

  2 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 

8.1 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 
personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as 
ancillary to their status as a Councillor, particularly in respect of 
trusteeships, Cheshire East Borough Council has already resolved to 
put in place for elected Members the maximum indemnity which is 
allowed by law.  

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
 No risks identified other than as referred to in paragraph 8.1 above.  
 
10.0 Background 

 
10.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider adding Sandbach Town Plan 

Steering Group and the National Executive of the Federation of Burial 
and Cremation Authorities to the list of approved outside organisations.  

 
The procedure to be adopted and the criteria to be taken into account 
are given below in paragraphs 10.4 and 10.5. 
 
In summary, the Sub-Committee is asked to consider in each case – 
 
(a) if the outside organisation should be added to the list of 

approved organisations; 
(b) if “yes” to (a), to which category should it be added? (Category 1 

– Cabinet appoints: Category 2 – the Constitution Committee 
appoints); and 

(c) if it is to be recommended as a Category 2, the Sub-Committee 
may wish to consider making a nomination.  

 
10.2 Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group  
 

At the last Sub-Committee meeting, a request for representation on the 
Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group was considered and the matter 
was deferred for further enquiries.  
 
The Chairman of the Steering Group has been asked for further 
information.  At the time of preparation of this report, a response is 
awaited.  
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to consider adding Sandbach Town Plan 
Steering Group to the approved list of outside bodies.  
 
 
 

Page 8



Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Sub-Committee – 27 June 2011 

 
 
 
 

  3 

10.3 National Executive of the Federation of Burial and Cremation 
Authorities  

 
Councillor David Marren has suggested that the Sub-Committee may 
wish to consider adding this organisation to the list of approved outside 
bodies.  
 
The National Executive represents both local authorities and the private 
sector. Four of the 16 seats on the National Executive are held by 
private sector representatives.  
 
If the Sub-Committee agrees to recommend the addition of the 
organisation to the approved list, a nomination would be submitted to 
the National Executive which would, in turn, vote on the nomination.  
 
A copy of the constitution will be available at the meeting.   

 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider adding the National Executive 

of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities to the approved 
list of outside bodies. 

 
10.4 Procedure  
 

The following procedure for considering new requests was approved by 
the Constitution Committee on 24 March 2011.  
 
(i) All new requests for representation on an outside 

organisation are to be considered by the Sub-Committee 
which will apply the appointments criteria to decide whether 
or not the organisation should be added to the list of 
approved organisations. 

 
(ii) If the organisation is considered appropriate for inclusion, 

the Sub-Committee will then decide which category is the 
most appropriate, again by applying the approved criteria. 
(Category 1 comprises those organisations which are 
regarded as top level strategic bodies to which the Cabinet 
appoints and Category 2 comprises all other approved 
outside bodies to which the Constitution Committee 
appoints.) 
 

(iii) If the Sub-Committee determines that it should be a 
Category 1 organisation, the matter will be referred to the 
Cabinet which will (a) decide whether it wishes to add the 
organisation to the list of Category 1 organisations; (b) if 
so, determine the Council’s representation on the 
organisation as appropriate; or (c) if not wishing to approve 

Page 9



Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Sub-Committee – 27 June 2011 

 
 
 
 

  4 

its inclusion, the matter will be referred back to the 
Constitution Committee to consider for inclusion as a 
Category 2, or for rejection.  

 
(iv) If the Sub-Committee determines that it should be a 

Category 2 organisation, the Sub-Committee will 
recommend the organisation’s inclusion on the list of 
approved organisations and will submit nominations to the 
Constitution Committee.  

 
10.5 Criteria  
 
 The following are the approved criteria for consideration when adding 

organisations to the approved list and when making appointments to 
those organisations.  

 
(a) The Appointment is a Statutory Requirement 

 
 There will be a limited number of bodies to which the Authority is 

required to appoint but “statutory requirement” should be included as a 
criterion. Examples include the Police Authority and Fire Authority. 

 
 (b) Appointment Allows the Authority to Influence Policy at 

 National or Regional Level 
 

This will apply to those organisations which give the Authority a voice 
at national or regional level and enables it to influence high-level policy 
decisions. Examples will include t
[...]
ne Housing Trust 
 
 

B G Silvester  Environment Agency (NW) 
Regional Flood Defence Committee (North West) 

R Menlove 
G Walton 
K Edwards  
 

Environment Agency Liaison Group 

W Fitzgerald  EU STRUCTURAL FUNDS GOVERNANCE GROUP. 
Programme Monitoring Regional Committee 
 

D Brown  European Chemicals Regions Network 
 

J Macrae 
B G Silvester 

LGA - Rural Commission  

P Mason 
H Davenport 

LGA - Urban Commission  

D Brown 
R Domleo  
 

LOCAL GOV ASSOCIATION General Assembly  
 
 

D Neilson  
D Stockton 
G Walton 
A Thwaite (Sub)  
 

Manchester Airport Consultative Committee 

P Mason  North West Employers Organisation 

H Davenport North-West Rail Campaign 

R A Bailey  
 
J Macrae (Sub) 
 

PATROL (Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside 
London) Adjudication Joint Committee  

P Raynes Peak District National Park Authority 
 

J Jackson  
G Walton 
 

Peaks and Plains of Cheshire Tourism 

W Livesley 
L Smetham  
K Edwards 
 

The Silk Heritage Trust  

Page 16



Published: June 2011  
 
Appointments made by Cabinet  6.June.11 unless otherwise indicated    

3 

Member Organisation 
R Domleo 
J Macrae 
D Flude (non-Cllr) 
 

Supporting People Strategic Partnership 
 

H Davenport West Coast Rail 250 
 

L Gilbert  
P Groves  
M Grant  
 

Wulvern Housing (Crewe) 
 
 

1 Appointment is subject to approval by Civic Sub-Committee 
 
Category 2 Organisations:  (These are appointments which were key to the 
demised authorities of Cheshire County Council and the Borough Councils of 
Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich, and Macclesfield)  
 
Appointments to these organisations are made by the Constitution Committee. 
 

Member  Organisation 
D Newton  Alexandra Soccer & Community Association  TRUST 

P K Butterill  Almshouse Charity of Sir Edmund Wright, Crewe & 
Others TRUST 
 

S Jones  
 

Alsager Education Foundation 

R Fletcher  
D Hough  
S Jones   

Alsager Leisure Centre Advisory User Panel  

D Brown  Alsager Partnership 
 

J P Findlow   APSE – Association for Public Service Excellence 
 

D Topping  Astbury Mere Trust 

R A Bailey  Audlem Education Foundation 
 

P Hoyland  BAE Systems Woodford Local Consultative  Committee 
 

J Wray  
D Brown  

Bent Farm Sand Quarry Liaison Committee 

J Jackson  
W Livesley  
G Barton  
 

Bollin Valley Steering Committee 

A Moran  
I Faseyi (Dep) 
 

C & N Gymnastics & Community Activities Association 

Page 17



Published: June 2011  
 
Appointments made by Cabinet  6.June.11 unless otherwise indicated    

4 

Member  Organisation 
J P Findlow  Charitable Trust for The Assets of The Former Over 

Alderley Primary School 
 

G Walton  
J Macrae  

Chelford Sand Quarry Liaison Group 

S Wilkinson  Cheshire Agricultural Society 

D Flude  
 

Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
County Training Partnership  

A Moran  Cheshire Association of Local Councils  
Quality Accreditation Panel  

S Jones  Cheshire Association of Local Councils - Quality Forum 

L Smetham Cheshire Association of Local Councils Executive 
Committee  

C G Thorley  
M A Martin  
G Walton  
P Raynes  
S McGrory  

Cheshire Brine Subsidence 
Compensation Board 
 

J Jackson  
L Jeuda  
 

Cheshire CAB North 

L Smetham  Cheshire Community Action Exec Comm  

R Cartlidge  
M Hardy  
 

Cheshire Community Council Playing Fields Assoc  

D Hough  
M Hardy  

Cheshire County Playing Fields Association 

A Thwaite  
M A Martin   

Cheshire East CAB 
Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
 

J Hammond  
 

Cheshire Landfill Tax Advisory Panel  
 

R Cartlidge  Cheshire Landscape Trust 
 

D Flude  Cheshire Local History Association  

P Whiteley  
B Burkhill  
 

Colshaw Farm Estate Neighbourhood Management 
Board (Housing Assoc) 

L Roberts  
1 vacancy 

Community Transport (Macclesfield) 

Page 18



Published: June 2011  
 
Appointments made by Cabinet  6.June.11 unless otherwise indicated    

5 

Member  Organisation 
R Domleo  
A Thwaite  
R Menlove  
  

Congleton Leisure Centre Advisory User Panel 

D Newton  C
[...]
sociate and Affiliate Members who are on the
register and whose subscriptions are not in arrear at the time of the
confirmation of resolution to dissolve, in the proportions of the
subscriptions paid by them in the financial year immediately preceding.

Alteration of 16. ALTERATION OF THE CONSTITUTION
the Constitution

The Constitution, by which Members, Associate and Affiliate Members
shall be bound, shall not be repealed, altered, or added to, without the
proposed repeal, alteration, or addition having been submitted to and
considered by the Executive Committee who shall report their
recommendations thereon to the next annual General Meeting, or a
General Meeting specially convened for the purpose. The nature of the
proposed repeal, alteration or addition must be indicated in the notice
convening the meetings of the Executive Committee and the General
Meeting respectively. Any repeal, alteration or addition to the
Constitution to take effect must be passed by a majority of three-fourths
of the representatives appointed under Clause 4 hereof present and voting
at the General Meeting at which the proposal is considered.

Circumstances 17. CIRCUMSTANCES NOT PROVIDED FOR
not provided for

The Executive Committee or a General Meeting shall have power to deal
with circumstances not provided for in this Constitution.

September 2008

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Role of the Sub-Committee
	7 New Requests from Outside Organisations
	FBCA Membership
	Composite list used for website
	Burial Authorities




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 27th June, 2011 in the Municipal Executive Suite - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Jones  Chairman  
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, S Jones, D Marren and B Moran 

 
OFFICER IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Carol Jones   Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

16 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Shirley Jones be elected Chairman to serve for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year.  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (2) – on the 
basis that he was a member of the National Executive of the Federation of Burial 
and Cremation Authorities. He also declared a personal interest in the minutes of 
the meeting held on 20 April 2011 on the basis that he was a member of the 
Crewe and Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA). 
 
Councillor B Moran declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (1) on the basis 
that he was a member of the Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group.  
 
No other declarations of interest were made.  
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Sub-Committee 
proceeded to its next item of business.  
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2011 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

20 ROLE OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the information report of the Democratic Services 
and Registration Manager which outlined the role of the Outside Organisations 
Sub-Committee.  The terms of reference had been devised by the Sub-
Committee which had, in turn, been adopted by the Constitution Committee. 



 
Members commented that the terms of reference required revision; in particular 
items (c) and (d) made reference to “overseeing” appointments and some 
Members were unclear about the definition of the word in this context.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee be re-drafted 
and submitted to the next meeting. 
 

21 NEW REQUESTS FOR REPRESENTATION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report giving details of two new requests for 
representation.  The report also provided a list of appointments made by the 
Constitution Committee and Cabineet in June 2011.  
 
21.1 Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group 
 
At the previous meeting, a request for representation on Sandbach Town Plan 
Steering Group was considered but deferred for further enquiries.  No further 
information was currently available. 
 
Councillor Barry Moran, who was a founder Member of the Steering Group 
reported on its activities. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that it was appropriate for this organisation to be 
added to the Category 2 list of approved outside bodies.   
 
21.2 National Executive of the Federation of Burial and Cremation 
 Authorities 
 
Councillor David Marren, who was a Member of the National Executive of the 
Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities had suggested that the Sub-
Committee may wish to consider adding this organisation to the list of approved 
outside bodies.  A copy of its constitution was also submitted.   
 
As this was an organisation which was able to influence policy at a national level, 
it was considered by Members to be a nomination which should be made by 
Cabinet. It was noted that any nomination from this Authority would be submitted 
to the National Executive which would, in turn, vote on the nomination.  
 
21.3 Appointments – 2011-2015 
 
During consideration of the schedule of appointments made in June 2011, 
discussion focused on the number of outside bodies to which the Council 
appointed and the effectiveness of representation. 
 
A thorough review of representation on outside bodies was required.  It was 
acknowledged that as there were 72 organisations on the Category 2 list, it would 
be less unwieldy to tackle these in six phases, dealing with 12 organisations at a 
time.  
 
The programme for the review was suggested as follows: 
 



• Survey letter to Councillors to be drafted for approval by the Sub-
Committee at a meeting to be held in July 2011.  Members did not consider 
it appropriate to send out a form.  The letter would seek to establish – 

 
o How often the outside body met. 
o How often did Members attend meetings? 
o Did the member consider representation to be worthwhile? 
o Was the contribution of a Cheshire East Member of benefit to the 

outside body? 
 

• Following approval of the proposed letter, it would be sent to those 
Members who had been appointed to the first 12 outside bodies (listed 
alphabetically below) requesting responses by a specified date to enable 
information to be prepared for a meeting of the Sub-Committee which 
would be held in October 2011. 

 
o Alexandra Soccer & Community Association   (3-99) 
o Almshouse Charity of Sir Edmund Wright, Crewe and Others (2-89) 
o Alsager Education foundation (2-43) 
o Alsager Leisure Centre Advisory User Panel  (3-100) 
o Alsager Partnership (2-44) 
o Association for Public Service Excellence (2-139)  
o Astbury Mere Trust (4-101) 
o Audlem Education Foundation (2-46) 
o BAE Systems Woodford Local Consultative Committee (3-102) 
o Bent Farm Sand Quarry Liaison Committee (2-47) 
o Bollin Valley Steering Committee (2-48) 
o Crewe and Nantwich Gymnastics and Community Activities 

Association (3-103) 
 

• A survey form had already been sent to the outside organisations as part of 
the appointments notification process, with a request that they return it “in 
due course”.  It may be necessary to follow this up in the next few months.  

 
• At its July meeting, the Sub-Committee would examine (a) the constitutions 

of each of the organisations listed; (b) the responses from councillors; and 
(c) the responses from the outside bodies themselves.  

 
• As part of the review, Members would explore the possibility of reducing 

representation to one Member on each organisation.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Constitution Committee be recommended to add Sandbach 

Town Plan Steering Committee to the approved list of Category 2 
organisations, and that Councillor Barry Moran be appointed as the 
Council’s representative;  

  
2. That Cabinet be recommended to add the National Executive of the 

Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities to the approved list of 
Category 1 organisations, and that Councillor David Marren be nominated 
as the Council’s representative;  

 



3. That the Sub-Committee undertake a comprehensive review of 
representation on outside organisations to establish the effectiveness and 
appropriateness of representation;  

 
4. That a meeting of the Sub-Committee be held on 27 July 2011 at 10.00 

am at a venue to be advised, to consider the first stage of the review; as 
identified above; and 

 
5. That a meeting of the Sub-Committee be held in October 2011 to consider 

the results of the first stage of the review. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.40 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 

Councillor Shirley Jones (Chairman)   
 

 


